Swindon Borough Council

Standards Committee

Monday, 14 April 2008

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices (Anticipated meeting room)

At 5.00 p.m.

Councillors Independent Members Parish Representative
Melanie Duff Mr Keith Carby (Chair) Mr Mike Compton
Peter Stoddart (Deputy) Mr Trevor Davies (Vice-Chair)

(Conservative) Mr Paul Morris

Maurice Fanning
Fay Howard (Deputy)
(Labour)

Martin Wiltshire
(Liberal Democrat)

(Copy to all other Members of the Council — For Information)

Committee Officer: Sarah Lawrence (Telephone 01793 463603)
email: slawrence@swindon.gov.uk

Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon, SN1
2JH (Telephone 01793 463000)

AGENDA

1.  Apologies for Absence

2, Declarations of Interest
Members are requested at the start of the meeting to declare any known interests
in any matter to be considered, and are reminded that any such interest should
also be declared at the start of an item or during any discussion of the matter
concerned.

3. Minutes (Pages 1-4)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2008.

4. Public Question Time
(See explanatory note below. Please phone the Committee Clerk whose name
and number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance.)



5. Exempt Items - Exclusion of Press and Public

Certain items are expected to include the consideration of exempt information
and the Standards Committee is, therefore, recommended to resolve "That, in
accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded during the discussion of the matters referred to in the items listed
below, on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information, as defined in the respective paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of
the Act, and the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public
interest in disclosing the information”.

Item No. Paragraph No.
7 1 and 2

6. Ethical Framework Update (DLDS-B) (Pages 5 - 36)
7. E
[...]
histle-blowing procedures
and ensure they operate effectively;

recommend to the Council the payment of compensation or the taking of any other
action relating to standards of conduct and behaviour where this is considered
appropriate;

report to the Council on the result of any investigation into the standards of conduct and
behaviour of a Member;

approve procedures associated with the appointment of an independent remuneration
panel for Councillors’ Allowances.




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 3

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 21 JANUARY 2008

PRESENT:- Mr Keith Carby (Chair), Mr Trevor Davies (Vice-Chair), Mr Paul Morris,
Mr Mike Compton, Councillor Melanie Duff and Councillor Maurice Fanning.

17. Declarations of Interest

The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in
any matters to be considered at the meeting. No declarations were made.

18. Minutes

Resolved — That the minutes of the meeting held on 29" October 2007, be
confirmed and signed as a correct record.

19. Public Question Time
No public questions were received during the meeting.
20. Exempt Items - Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved - That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded during the discussion of the matters
referred in Agenda Item 10 on the grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure
of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A to the Act,
and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public
interest in disclosing the information concerned (Minute 25 refers.)

21. Consultation on Orders and Regulations Relating to the Conduct of
Local Authority Members in England

The Committee considered the Department for Communities and Local
Government (DCLG) consultation paper 'Orders and Regulations Relating to the
Conduct of Local Authority Members in England', for which a response was required
by 15™ February 2008. The consultation paper set out arrangements for a) local
filtering of misconduct allegations, b) Standards Committee and Adjudication Panel
issuing of penalties and sanctions, c) the new strategic role for the Standards
Board, and d) other matters for the Standards Committee including granting
dispensations, exemptions of posts from political restrictions and pay for political
assistants. The Committee considered the report by the Director of Law and
Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) and a proposed response to each
consultation question.

Resolved — That the Director of Law and Democratic Services (Monitoring
Officer) be authorised to respond to the DCLG Consultation Paper as set out in the
Monitoring Officer’s report, subject to an additional comment on consultation
question 16, that the date for Council implementation of the reformed conduct
regime should be no less than 2 or 3 months after the introduction of the
Regulations.

Page 1



22. Review of Council Codes and Protocols

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Democratic
Services, recommending that the Council Codes and Protocols at Appendix 1 be
adopted as amended during the consultation period. In addition, the Committee
considered representations received subsequent to the publication of the Agenda,
including a request from Councillor Ford for a change to the Cabinet Role definition
to include a specific requirement to consult with Ward Members, and comments
from the Developers Forum held on 16" January 2008.
Resolved — 1) That the ‘Monitoring Officer Protocol’, ‘Guidance to Councillors
on Dealings with the Media’ and ‘Protocol of Member / Officer Relationships’ be
adopted as set out in Appendix 1 to the Agenda.
2) That the ‘Councillors Role Definitions’ be adopted as set out in Appendix 1
to the Agenda, subject to the following amendments, and to any amendments made
by the Audit Committee to the new role definitions of ‘Chair of Audit Committee’ and
‘Member of Audit Committee’:
¢ The ‘Cabinet Role Definition’ be amended to include an additional duty as
follows: “That the Cabinet Member must consult with Ward Councillors on any
decision that affects that Councillor's Ward, and have regard to any comments
from Ward Councillors before a decision is made”.

¢ The ‘Non-Executive (Backbench Councillor) Role Definition’ duty no. 9 be
amended as follows: “To represent Swindon Council to the community, and the
community to Swindon Council, through various methods available and, in
particular, to work with Parish Councils in parished areas”
3) That the ‘Members Planning Code of Good Practice’ be adopted as set out
in Appendix 1 to the Agenda, subject to any further amendments to be made by the
Director of Law and Democratic Services to include the followings:
¢ That the introduction be amended to include a request to send any complaints of
breach of the protocol to the Monitoring Officer.

¢ Part 2, bullet 2 be amended to: ‘Don’t try to represent ward / local views, get
another Ward / Local Member to do so instead, except where permitted under
the Members Code of Conduct'.

4) That the Director of Law and Democratic Services be authorised to finalise
the wording of the Codes and Protocols to take into account the above matters, and
be requested to publicise the Codes and Protocols as necessary.

23. Delivering Good Governance in Local Government

The Committee received a report from the Director of Law and Democratic
Services and Head of Internal Audit on the new CIPFA / Solace discretionary Code
of Corporate Governance Statement defining principles to underpin the governance
of each local authority. It included a statutory requirement for the Council to publish
an Annual Governance Statement, replacing the Statement on Internal Control, and
a recommendation the Council’s prepare a Local Code of Governance. The matter
had been considered by the Council’s Corporate Governance Working Group and
the Audit Committee, who had made recommendations on how the Council might
take the new framework forward, which the Standard’s Committee now endorsed.

Resolved: 1) That the Committee notes that the Corporate Governance
Working Group have requested the Director of Law and Democratic Services and
the Head of Internal Audit to review the existing governance arrangements against
the Corporate Governance Framework published by CIPFA / SOLACE.

Page 2



2) The Committee notes that the Corporate Governance Working Group have
requested the Director of Law and Democratic Services to develop a Local Code of
Governance, including arrangements for its ongoing application and effectiveness.

3) The Committee recognises the Audit Committee’s role in recommending
the approval of the annual governance statement, reporting publicly on the extent to
which the Council complies with its own code annually, including how the Council
has monitored the effectiveness of its governance arrangements in the year, and on
any planned changes in the coming period.

4) The Committee notes that the Corporate Governance Working Group, the
Standards Committee, the Council's Corporate Board, the Cabinet, the Audit
Committee and the full Council will all be involved in the reporting lines of the
process associated with the preparation of the Annual Governance Statement.

24, Ethical Framework Update

The Committee received a report from the Director of Law and Democratic
Services (Monitoring Officer) on Ethical Framework matters including: a) an update
on Membership of the Committee, including a proposal to increase the number of
Committee members in order to operate effective local filtering arrangements and
for the Monitoring Officer to advertise for an additional independent member in April
2008; b) the Standards Board Bulletin for December 2007 (Issue 36); c) that the
Council took part in a Standards Board pilot to test a new online submission system
for imputing information on Standards Complaints, d) the next Berkshire,
Oxfordshire and Wiltshire Independent Standards Committee Members Forum to
take place on Friday 29" February 2008; e) that it was still planned to arrange a
Standards Committee Conference later in the year; and f) an update on Members’
training and development.

Resolved: 1) That the Ethical Framework update be welcomed and noted.

2) That the Corporate Governance Working Party be consulted on the
recommendation to Council that the membership of the Standards Committee be
increased from 7 to 11 members (2 Conservative Members, 2 Labour Members, 1
Liberal Democrat, 4 Independent Members and 2 Parish Representatives) to
provide additional capacity to operate local filtering arrangements when introduced.

3) That the Monitoring Officer be authorised to advertise for up to two
independent members for appointment from May 2008.

25. Ethical Framework Compliance Update

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Democratic
Services (Monitoring Officer) and the Head of Internal Audit, concerning the
progress and outcome in relation to various ethical framework compliance matters
which included a breakdown of the whistleblowing cases and outcomes dealt with
during the last year. The Committee were pleased to note that there was a steady
number of complaints received from officers, members and the public, showing that
there was a wide awareness of the whistleblowing policy and that the procedure
was working effectively.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda ltem 6

Ethical Framework Update

Standards Committee Date: 14 April 2008

Author: Director of Law and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)
Wards Affected: All

Purpose

e To provide an update on various matters related to the Ethical Framework.

Recommendation

e That the Ethical Framework update be welcomed and noted.

e That the Monitoring Officer be authorised to update the terms of reference of the
Standards Committee, to take account of any changes to the remit of the
Standards Committee arising from the Standards Committee (England)
Regulations 2008 and the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act
2007.

e That the matters set out at paragraph 2.19 be incorporated in the Committee work
programme for 2008/09.

1. Reasons

1.1 To keep the Standards Committee informed of issues of probity in the
Council.

2. Detail
Anti-Fraud and Corruption

2.1 The quality of the 'anti-fraud and corruption' work done by the council was
recently recognised by the Audit Commission when it assessed the
Council's arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness
in its use of resources. The Council was given top score (level 4) in this
area and assessed as operating at well above minimum requirements and
performing strongly. A more detailed report on this assessment will be
presented to the next meeting.

2.2  As part of the anti-fraud and corruption work, a regular Fraud Bulletin is
issued to officers and Members. The latest Bulletin contains a reminder of
the Council’s whistleblowing policy. It is important that members and
employees act as the 'eyes and ears' of the organisation and that people
have confidence that if they spot something that gives them cause for
concern, they can report it via the whistleblowing 'hotline' and it will be

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Sarah Lawrence
on Direct Dial 01793 463603 or slawrence@swindon.gov.uk or Stephen Taylor on
Direct Dial on 01793 463012 or Email staylor@swindon.gov.uk.

Page 5



Ethical Framework Update

Standards Committee Date: 14 April 2008

looked into and dealt with. The number of the 'hotline' and the Public
Concern at Work number is given in the Bulletin. It was emphasised in the
Bulletin that all whistleblowing matters are reported, suitably anonymised
and in confidence, to the Council's Standards Committee and are
monitored regularly.

Standards Committee (England) Regulations 2008, and the Local Government
and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007

2.3  Atthe last meeting, the Committee responded to the Department for
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) Consultation Paper entitled
‘Consultation on Orders and Regulations Relating to the Conduct of Local
Authority Members in England’. The outcome of the consultation was
intended to inform the detailed arrangements for putting into effect the
orders and regulations to provide a revised more locally-based ethical
regime.

2.4 The Standards Committee Regulations have not yet been issued at the
time of writing this report, but are expected imminently. It is understood
that it is intended that the powers concerned will come into effect on 1%
May 2008. Draft regulations have been prepared, but are not yet
generally available. If they do become available in the next few days they
will be sent out to Members or circulated at the meeting.

2.5 A copy of the Local Government Information Unit’s Policy Briefing on the
Act that summarises and outlines the main provisions of the Council of the
Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 is attached
at Appendix 1.

2.6 ltis suggested that the Monitoring Officer be authorised to update the
Standards Committee Terms of Reference as required to reflect any
changes to the remit of the Committee arising from the Act and
Regulations.

Membership of the Standards Committee

2.7  The Corporate Governance Working Party met on 18th March 2008 and
endorsed the Committee’s recommendation that the Standards Committee
membership be increased by 4 members, to give a total membership of
11 members to take account of increased workload of initial local
assessments of misconduct allegations. This is being referred to Cabinet
on 16" April and Council on 24™ April for confirmation.

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Sarah Lawrence
on Direct Dial 01793 463603 or slawrence@swindon.gov.uk or Stephen Taylor on
Direct Dial on 01793 463012 or Email staylor@swindon.gov.uk.

Page 6



Ethical Framework Update

Standards Committee Date: 14 April 2008

2.8  An advertisement for up to two lay members has been issued, with a
closing date of 11" April 2008, and interviews are due to take place in the
week commencing 21 April 2008.

Parish Councils

2.9 Mr Mike Compton has been visiting Parish Councils as discussed at a
previous meeting of the Standards Committee, to give a brief introduction
to the work of the Committee, to discuss with Parishes how they are
managing with the implementation of the New Code of Conduct, to
discuss any issues or queries that have arisen, and to ask if the Council or
Standards Committee can provide an additional help or support.

2.10 To date, Mr Compton has visited the Parish Councils of Blunsdon,
Highworth, Stratton St Margaret, and Hayden Wick. He is booked to visit
South Marston and Wroughton during May, and will report back to the
Committee on any issues of note to date, and on any ways in which the
Committee can increase its support for Parish Councils.

Standards Board Publications

2.11 Attached at Appendices ‘2’ and ‘3’ are the Standards Board Bulletin for
February 2007 (Issue 37) and the Town and Parish Council Standards
(March 2008) which include:

* The main provisions concerning the ethical framework that have
recently been brought into force.

» Examples of good practice in publicising the local assessment of
complaints.

» Information on prejudicial interests and setting the authority's
annual budget.

* An introduction to the Standards Board’s new Chief Executive.

2.12 If any member of the Committee has any queries on any issue raised in
these publications, these can be raised at the Committee meeting and
prior notice thereof to the Monitoring Officer would be helpful.

Monitoring and Audit Pilot

2.13 In December 2007, the Committee Officer on behalf of the Monitoring
Officer took part in a Standards Board pilot exercise to test and evaluate
the new online submission system for imputing information on Standards
complaints as part of the local filtering arrangements. The Monitoring

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Sarah Lawrence
on Direct Dial 01793 463603 or slawrence@swindon.gov.uk or Stephen Taylor on
Direct Dial on 01793 463012 or Email staylor@swindon.gov.uk.

Page 7



Ethical Framework Update

Standards Committee Date: 14 April 2008

Officer has agreed to be part of the next stage of pilot testing, which will
take place between 7" and 18" April 2008.

2.14 The Standards Board has published on its website a training exercise for
standards committees to help them practice the assessment of
complaints. This is based on the pilot project which this Committee
undertook last year and due to positive feedback received, an adapted
version has been made available for use by all local authorities to train
standards committee members for this new function. Having been part of
the original pilot, it was not necessary for us to arrange for this exercise to
be undertaken by the Swindon Standards Committee.

Berkshire, Oxfordshire and Wiltshire Independent Standards Committee
Members’ Forum

2.15 The last meeting of the Forum was held on Friday 29" February 2008, to
be hosted by South Oxfordshire District Council. Minutes of the meeting
are attached at Appendix ‘4. Mr Trevor Davies attended from the
Standards Committee and may wish to draw to the attention of the
Committee any matters of interest.

2.16 The next meeting of the Forum has been arranged to take place at the
offices of Cherwell District Council, Bodicote, Nr Banbury on Friday
26" September at 11 am.

Seventh Annual Assembly of Standards Committees — 13-14"™ October 2008

2.17 The Seventh Annual Assembly of Standards Committees will be held on
13-14th October 2008 in Birmingham. This year’s conference is entitled
‘Delivering the Goods’ and will be developing exemplary standards
committees, building public confidence in members and promoting good
governance in partnerships.

2.18 Members are asked to contact the Monitoring Officer or the Committee
Officer if they wish to attend, within the last 4 weeks, as bookings are
beginning now.

Committee Work Programme Update

2.19 Two matters are outstanding from the work programme agreed by the
Committee in July 2007 as follows:
e Review of Hearings Procedure — The Committee was scheduled to
review its current procedure for Hearings at this meeting, but it was felt
that this would be best delayed in order that the Committee can review

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Sarah Lawrence
on Direct Dial 01793 463603 or slawrence@swindon.gov.uk or Stephen Taylor on
Direct Dial on 01793 463012 or Email staylor@swindon.gov.uk.

Page 8



Ethical Framework Update

Standards Committee Date: 14 April 2008

its existing protocol and incorporate a new procedure and hearing
arrangements for filtering of complaints at the same time.

e Swindon Standards Committee Conference — Further consideration is
being given to arranging a specific Swindon Standards Committee
Conference. Given the desire to focus any such activity on ‘Standards
in Partnership’, opportunities will be sought over the coming months to
engage with partners to see how best such an activity could add value
and be effective in sharing good practice amongst partner
organisations.

2.20 Itis recommended that these matters be incorporated in the Committee

work programme for 2008/09.

Alternative Options
o None

Risk Management

Financial and Procurement Implications

e There are no direct financial or procurement implications arising from this report.

e That there may be some increased costs to the authority associated with carrying
out additional local filtering hearings. This has been highlighted to the Committee
previously, and it is anticipated that these will met from the Committee Meetings
budget or members allowances budgets as appropriate.

Legal / Human Rights Implications

e The Standards Com
[...]
7

Government’s consultation on new
regulations and orders

Communities and Local Government (CLG)
launched a consultation in January 2008 on its
proposals for the new orders and regulations
arising from the Local Government and Public
Involvement in Health Act 2007. These provided
a revised ethical framework for the conduct of
local authority members in England.

The consultation included proposals for
regulations on the local assessment of
complaints, the size, composition and
proceedings of standards committees, and the
sanctions available to standards committees.

The consultation closed on 15 February 2008.
One of the consultation questions related to the
effective introduction date for the orders and
regulations. The Standards Board for England's
own response urged 1 April 2008. Decisions on
the timing of the changes, as well as the detailed
changes themselves, will be for CLG ministers to
take in the light of the consultation responses.

We understand that a considerable number of
responses received so far have supported an
implementation date of 1 May 2008. This
suggestion will be considered by CLG along with
the other responses received.

Guidance on the local framework

As we mentioned in Bulletin 36, the Standards
Board for England will be producing guidance to
support local authorities in the implementation
and function of the locally managed framework.

The published guidance will consist of five parts:

B the role and make-up of standards
committees

B |ocal assessment and how it will operate

B |ocal investigations

B |ocal determinations
B monitoring and audit arrangements

The guidance is subject to the regulations that
will support the changes to the framework. We
are working to publish it as soon as possible after
the regulations are confirmed.

Each part of the guidance will contain two
sections. The first section will be the actual
guidance, which sets out the responsibilities of
relevant authorities and what they need to do to
meet them. A seco
[...]
unctions.

Section 192 deals with ethical standards
officers’ reports. Among other things, it allows
them to send reports to a standards
committee which the committee would not
otherwise be entitled to see, if it will help the
committee to discharge its functions.

Sections 193 to 195 amend the powers and
functions of monitoring officers and standards
committees. This is because the task of
initially assessing allegations of misconduct
by members is moving to a local level.

The partial commencement of Section 198
allows the Secretary of State to make
regulations about the powers and conduct of
English case tribunals.

(2) Provisions brought into force on 1 April
2008

B Section 187 amends Section 53(4) of the
Local Government Act 2000 to require a
standards committee to be chaired by an
independent person.

B Section 191 deals with ethical standards
officers’ powers to investigate. The saving
contained in article 7(3) of this order
preserves the existing legal framework for
cases referred to the Standards Board before
1 April 2008. Note: There is a typographical
error in article 7(3) which will be addressed
before 1 April 2008.

B Section 196 increases the scope for
consultation by ombudsmen. It allows them to
consult with standards committees when
carrying out an investigation.

B Section 200 amends the Data Protection Act
1998 (c.29) by adding to the list of exemptions
contained in Section 31. The exemptions now
include data processed by a monitoring officer
or an ethical standards officer under Part Ill of
the Local Government Act 2000, where
disclosing it would be likely to prejudice the
proper discharge of that function.

B Section 201 makes supplementary provision
relevant to provisions of Part Il of the 2000
Act and consequential amendments to the
Local Government Act 1972, the Audit
Commission Act 1998 and the Greater
London Authority Act 1999.

B Section 202 amends Section 3 of the Local
Government and Housing Act 1989. This is
done by transferring the fun
[...]
h.
of Conduct.
B Advertisements and articles in the local press
This is particularly important now that complaints and in the authority’s own newsletter.
will be assessed locally, and if someone’s area is
covered by two or more standards committees, B Information broadcast on local radio.
for example a district and county council. People
will also need to know where to go if they have a B An ‘Information for Citizens’ section on public
complaint about a parish councillor. agendas.
We have prepared a template complaint form B Leaflets put out at meetings and available on
which gives clear information on how to make a the agenda table.
complaint. This will be part of the toolkit section
of the guidance on local assessment (please see B Publicity during Local Democracy Week and
the article on page 2 for more details). at other events such as community forum
activities.
Authorities can adapt the form to their own
requirements. We expect that some authorities B A helpline.
may want to absorb complaints in relation to the
Code of Conduct into their existing integrated B Assistance for people with a disability or

complaints system.

whose first language is not English.

4 Confidence in local democracy



BULLETIN37

Independent members and parish
representatives in the local
framework

The Local Authorities (Standards Committee)
Regulations 2001 provide for the size and
make-up of standards committees, and for the
appointment of parish and independent members.
Authorities are required to have at least three
people on their standards committee and at least
one must be an independent member.

Further to this, the Local Government and Public
Involvement in Health Act 2007 requires all
standards committees to have an independent
chair. The assessment of Code of Conduct
complaints will soon become the responsibility of
standards committees. It is therefore vital that
local authorities begin the process, if they have
not already done so, of recruiting the necessary
number of hi
[...]
9 October 2007.

. Standards Board for England

John Williams and Josephine Simpkins, policy advisors at the Standards Board for
England updated the Forum on current issues.

The Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) had just finished
consulting on new regulations for the implementation of the local assessment
framework. The Standards Board had submitted a response as a consultee. They had
also worked with the government on making the regulations as user-friendly as possible.
The DCLG should be preparing the regulations to lay before Parliament, but the Board
had received no information about any changes or when the regulations would come
into force.

It was possible that the implementation date for local assessment would now be 1 May,
especially as the regulations had not been published yet. The Standards Board had a
dedicated local assessment section on their website and would update it once they had
more information. This section would also disseminate guidance, information about best
practice and sample complaints. Advice on mediation would form part of the guidance.

Forum members felt that 1 April was too soon and a three month delay might be
preferable to allow for recruitment and training of new committee members.

Consultation on the code of conduct had been put back to May at the earliest because of
the work on local assessment and the ethical framework.

The Board’s role would change under the new arrangements. Standards committees
were able to undertake their role effectively now. They needed to have arrangements in
place to deal with complaints as soon as local assessment started. The Board would
provide strategic support and guidance, monitoring and quality control, a helpline,
networking contacts, and consideration of cases referred by committees. Monthly
bulletins would still be produced, and the annual assembly held.

Page 34



The Board would not automatically investigate cases referred to them and expected only
‘too hot to handle’

Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 14 APRIL 2008 
 
 
PRESENT:- Mr Keith Carby (Chair), Mr Trevor Davies (Vice-Chair), Mr Mike 
Compton, Councillor Melanie Duff and Councillor Maurice Fanning. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr Paul Morris. 

 
 
26.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in 
any matters to be considered at the meeting.  No declarations were made. 
 
27.   Minutes 

 
 Resolved  - That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st January 2008, be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
28.   Public Question Time 

 
 No public questions were received during the meeting.  
 
29.   Exempt Items - Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
 Resolved - That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded during the discussion of the matters 
referred in Agenda Item 7 on the grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A to the Act, 
and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information concerned (Minute 31 refers). 
 
30.   Ethical Framework Update 

 
 The Committee received a report from the Director of Law and Democratic 
Services (Monitoring Officer) on the following Ethical Framework matters: 
 a) Anti-Fraud and Corruption - The Committee noted that Council’s 
achievement of Level 4 (top score) from the Audit Commission on arrangements to 
secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in use of resources, including the 
quality of the anti-fraud and corruption work.  
 b) Standards Committee (England) Regulations 2008 and the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007  - The Monitoring Officer 
tabled a publication from the Department of Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG), summarising responses received to the Consultation on Orders and 
Regulations Relating to the Conduct of Local Authority Members in England.  The 
Committee noted that this set out the intentions of the Government to issue the 
Standards Committee (England) Regulations 2008 very shortly, which would put in 
place arrangements for local assessment of Code of Conduct Complaints directly 
after local elections in May 2008.  Other regulations would be issued later in the 
year to deal with all other elements of the proposals in the Consultation on Orders 



and Regulations Relating to the Conduct of Local Authority Members in England.  
The Committee agreed to authorise the Monitoring Officer to amend the 
Committee’s terms of reference as required as a result of the Regulations when 
issued. 
 c) Membership of the Committee - The Monitoring Officer advised that the 
recommendation to increase the membership of the Committee was going forward 
to Cabinet and Council in April, and that five applications had been received for the 
two Independent Member vacancies.   
 d) Parish Councils – Mr Mike Compton reported back on his visits to four 
Parish Councils to date to discuss how they were managing the implementation of 
the New Code of Conduct, to consider if any other ethical governance issues had 
arisen, or if the Borough Standards Committee could provide any additional support.  
Mr Compton confirmed that all parishes to date had reported that they we satisfied 
with their arrangements and that they had no issues to raise or causes for concern. 
 e) Standards Board Publications – The Standards Board Bulletin for February 
2008 (Issue 37) and the Parish Council Standard (March 2008) were noted).  
 f) Independent Members Forum – Mr Trevor Davies presented the minutes of 
the Berkshire, Oxfordshire and Wiltshire Independent Standards Committee 
Members Forum held on 29th February 2008.   
 g) Annual Standards Committee Assembly – The Monitoring Officer and Mr 
Trevor Davies (Vice-Chair) confirmed that they would be attending the Annual 
Assembly on 13th-14th October 2008 on behalf of the Committee.  Any other 
members wishing to attend were invited to advise the Monitoring Officer. 
 h) Work Programme Update – The Committee noted that two matters were 
outstanding from the Committee’s Work Programme: Review of Hearings Procedure 
and Standards Committee Conference.  The Committee supported the proposal to 
defer the review of the hearings protocol until the new arrangements for local 
determination of complaints could be incorporated.  The Committee fully supported 
the proposal for a Standards Conference to take place later in the year focused 
around the theme of ‘Standards in Partnership’, and for this to be included in next 
year’s work programme.  
 Resolved: 1) That the report be welcomed and noted. 
 2) That the Monitoring Officer be authorised to update the terms of reference 
of the Standards Committee, to take account of any changes to the remit of the 
Standards Committee arising from the Standards Committee (England) Regulations 
2008 and the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007. 
 3) That the Review of Hearings and Swindon Standards Committee 
Conference be included in the Committee's work programme for 2008/09. 
 
31.   Ethical Framework Compliance Update 

 
 The Committee considered a report of the Law and Democratic Services 
(Monitoring Officer) and the Head of internal Audit concerning the progress and 
outcome in relation to various ethical framework compliance matters which included 
an update on five whistleblowing allegations.  The Committee were pleased that the 
whistleblowing policy was being appropriate used.  It was noted that there were no 
Member / Officer protocol or Code of Conduct complaints to report. 
 Resolved : That the report be noted. 
 
 
 


